



FEDERAL RESERVE

statistical release

For immediate release
October 26, 1966

H. 12 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LOANS OUTSTANDING BY INDUSTRY

Commercial and industrial loans increased in seven districts and a net of \$30 million at weekly reporting large commercial banks during the week ended October 19.

The principal net increases were \$64 million in loans to manufacturers of food, liquor, and tobacco products, \$34 million to commodity dealers, \$32 million to retail trade, and \$52 million to unclassified borrowers.

The larger offsetting net decreases were \$51 million in loans to manufacturers of textiles, apparel, and leather products, and \$49 million to manufacturers of transportation equipment.

Outstanding loans and changes from a week ago and a year ago are shown below; cumulative changes since mid-year and during the comparable period last year are shown in the last two columns.

| Business of Borrower | Outstanding Oct. 19, 1966p/ | Change from week ended | | Cumulative change | |
|--|-----------------------------------|------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | Oct. 12, 1966p/ | Oct. 20, 1965p/ | 6-29-66 to 10-19-66p/ | 6-30-65 to 10-20-65 |
| (In millions of dollars) | | | | | |
| Durable goods manufacturing: | | | | | |
| Primary metals | 968 | - 3 | + 211 | - 117 | - 44 |
| Machinery | 3,971 | +11 | + 1,188 | + 428 | + 42 |
| Transportation equipment | 1,755 | -49 | + 532 | + 228 | + 157 |
| Other fabricated metal products | 1,642 | + 4 | + 296 | + 40 | + 61 |
| Other durable goods | 1,987 | -12 | + 442 | + 84 | + 107 |
| Nondurable goods manufacturing: | | | | | |
| Food, liquor, and tobacco | 2,415 | +64 | + 539 | + 182 | + 246 |
| Textiles, apparel, and leather | 2,091 | -51 | + 296 | - 8 | + 101 |
| Petroleum refining | 1,773 | -- | + 408 | - 94 | + 134 |
| Chemicals and rubber | 2,214 | -25 | + 518 | + 79 | - 7 |
| Other nondurable goods | 1,540 | -30 | + 385 | + 75 | + 60 |
| Mining, including crude petroleum and natural gas | 4,004 | + 5 | + 652 | + 203 | + 2 |
| Trade: Commodity dealers | 1,212 | +34 | + 6 | + 64 | + 167 |
| Other wholesale | 2,893 | +16 | + 246 | + 65 | + 114 |
| Retail | 3,539 | +32 | + 309 | + 19 | + 56 |
| Transportation, communication, and other public utilities | 6,794 | +15 | + 1,271 | + 454 | + 354 |
| Construction | 2,620 | + 3 | + 64 | - 90 | + 35 |
| All other: | | | | | |
| Bankers' acceptances | 357 | -22 | - 286 | - 107 | - 239 |
| All other types of business, mainly services | 6,724 | -14 | + 644 | - 44 | + 122 |
| Total classified loans | 48,499 | -22 | + 7,721 | +1,461 | +1,468 |
| Total unclassified loans | 11,099 | +52 | + 3,636 | - 109 | - 74 |
| Total commercial and industrial loans | 59,598 | +30 | +11,357 | +1,352 | +1,394 |

p/ Preliminary.

